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&> |nitial Review Note &»

All comments are based on adopted policy documents, specific City of Wilmington Land Development Code
(CofW LDC) and City of Wilmington Technical Standards and Specifications Manual (CofWTSSM) requirements
in effect at the time of this review. These have been noted after the comment as appropriate for your ease in
further research.

The City Engineer may administratively approve dimensional variance requests per LDC Sec. 18-348. If the
Applicant feels further interpretation is in order, please contact Transportation Planning directly to discuss in
additional detail. Please apply for all administrative variances in writing, an email is acceptable or this may be
included on the plan set. Please see Sec. 18-348 of the Land Development Code for the information required
to process a variance request.
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TECHNICAL STANDARDS:

1.

Show the existing wheelchair ramps at Flint Dr. and Physicians Dr. as previously requested.
Construction of the driveway opposite Flint Dr. will require correct alignment of the

wheelchair ramps if they aren’t currently aligned. Existing ramps are incorrectly shown on the
Site Plan (CS-101).

Verify location of Handicap signs on site plan, sheet CS-101. A minimum 4’ clear path is

required for current ADA requirements. The current site plans show the signs in the center of

the proposed 5’ side walk.

Show all pavement markings on Physician’s Dr. as previously requested. There is currently
parking delineated on the street. This information can be obtained from aerial photos.

As previously noted, pavement markings are required at the driveway at Flint Dr. Flint Dr. must be
marked with a Stopbar and 30’ of double yellow centerline. Please show this on the plan and provide
pavement marking details. These pavement markings shall be thermoplastic.

Install a Stop Sign at the driveway at Flint Dr.

As previously requested, provide centerline elevations for each driveway at the curb, at the

back of the apron, and at points 26’ and 52’ behind the property line. [Chapter VII, C(1)(a)(2)12
CofWTSSM]

Revise the wheel stop notes on CS-101 to show (“Wheel stops shall not exceed 4-inch in height
and shall be placed 2.5-feet from the end of the stall”) instead of (Typ.). Also, correct the typo

— wheelestop.

Remove note # 5 from the Parking Facility Design Notes on sheet CR-001.
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9. Dimension the driveway tapers at the 2 eastern driveways. The overall dimension indicates
that the tapers are not the standard 13’ (minimum). [Sec.18-529 CofW LDC]

10. Dimension all parking lot/landscape island radii. The minimum radius is 25’ for delivery, pick-
up, and emergency vehicle access routes. Several radii dimensions are missing and the radii on
the 635 SF island on the west end of the site closest to Physicians Dr. are smaller than the 15’
minimum for car traffic.

11. Revise the “one-way” sign on the landscape island to a “Do Not Enter”. Only one arrow is
needed (white thermoplastic) on the pavement in the drop off lane located approximately
between the “One-Way” and “Do Not Enter” signs.

12. Show the location of the relocated street lights on the Utility Plan.

13. Check height of the Shadowbox fence for the dumpster enclosure on sheets CS-101 and CL-501. The fence is
shown as 10’ on the site plan and 8’ on the detail for the dumpster.

Please let me know if you have any questions or if | can be of further assistance as this development moves
through the review process.
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